The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-law Number 207 - 2010

A By-law to authorize the Execution of A Lease Renewal Agreement between the Corporation of the City of Kenora and the Kenora District New Horizons Seniors Centre

Whereas agreement has been reached between the City of Kenora and the Kenora District New Horizons Seniors Centre for the use of the premises known as the Kenora Recreation Centre as outlined on Schedule A of the Agreement for purposes of a Senior Citizens Centre; and

Whereas it is deemed necessary and expedient to enter into such lease agreement with the Kenora District New Horizons Seniors Centre for this purpose;

Now Therefore the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:-

- 1. **That** the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora and Kenora District New Horizons Seniors Centre, hereby authorizes the entering into of a renewal lease agreement for use of the designated space on property known as the Kenora Recreation Centre in accordance with the terms and conditions attached hereto and as outlined on the Schedules attached to the Agreement;
- 2. **That** under the authority of By-Law Number 161-2010, a By-Law to Delegate Council's authority to acquire and dispose of land in certain circumstances in the City of Kenora, the above-noted lease agreement was so authorized on December 1, 2010 on behalf of the Corporation of the City of Kenora and the Seal of the Corporation affixed thereto.
- 4. **That** this By-law shall take effect and come into force upon third and final passing thereof.

BY-LAW read a First and Second Time this 13th day of December, 2010.

BY-LAW read a Third and Final Time this 13th day of December, 2010.

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:
David S. Canfield, Mayor

Joanne L. McMillin, City Clerk